

No. 17-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ

DAVID W. CASAZZA*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

tdupree@gibsondunn.com

* Admitted only in New York;
practicing under the supervision of
principals of the firm.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFLICT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TO PUBLIC DISPLAYS	5
A. Congress Has Responsibility Over Federal Buildings, Lands, And Monuments.....	6
B. The Courts Apply Shifting And Inconsistent Establishment Clause Standards	7
C. The Tenth Circuit Applies A Version Of <i>Lemon</i> That Is Antagonistic To Religion.....	13
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REAFFIRM THAT ORDINARY PRINCIPLES OF STANDING APPLY IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES	14
A. Offended-Observer Standing Conflicts With <i>Valley Forge</i>	15
B. Circuits Have Divided Over The Significance Of This Court’s Silence About Standing In <i>Van Orden, McCreary County, And Other Cases</i>	19

C. The Issue Of Standing Is Especially Important In Establishment Clause Cases	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	11
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7, 10, 12
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5, 13
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , No. 13-989, 2014 WL 791800 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014).....	12
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. Md. Nat'l- Capital Park & Planning Comm'n</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D. Md. 2015).....	8

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Awad v. Ziriax,</i> 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Card v. City of Everett,</i> 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 14
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	20
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise,</i> 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan,</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	8
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 17
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	3, 5, 9, 20
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	20
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield,</i> 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14

<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2017)....	3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 628 F. App'x 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Mont. 2013)	11
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 13
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	8
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	12

<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1942).....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	3, 9
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	5, 11
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	18, 21
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ. v. Freiler</i> , 530 U.S. 1251 (2000).....	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	20

<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	9
<i>Washgesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Schs.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16, 18
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	3
U.S. CONST., art. III, §§ 1–2.....	18
U.S. CONST., art. IV, § 3.....	6
Statutes	
Act of Dec. 20, 1929, 46 Stat. 51.....	7
Act of July 11, 1955, 69 Stat. 290.....	7
Act of July 30, 1956, 70 Stat. 732.....	7

Other Authorities

*Available Emblems of Belief for
Placement on Government
Headstones*, Nat'l Cemetery Admin.,
[https://www.cem.va.gov/hmm/
emblems.asp](https://www.cem.va.gov/hmm/emblems.asp)6

*Courtroom Friezes: South and North
Walls*,
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/
about/northandsouthwalls.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/northandsouthwalls.pdf)7
